No. 14-1457

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

Montana,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Montana

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher	Mark E. Haddad*
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus	COLLIN P. WEDEL
Committee	RACHEL R. GOLDBERG
559 Nathan Abbott Way	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Stanford, CA 94305	555 West Fifth Street
(650) 724-7081	Los Angeles, CA 90013
	(213) 896-6000
	mhaddad@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 26, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. GUILT-DETERMINATION AND SEN- TENCING HISTORICALLY WERE INSEPARABLE, AND SPEEDY TRIAL PROTECTIONS APPLY TO BOTH	3
II. THE INTERESTS SET FORTH IN BARKER REQUIRE PROTECTION AT SENTENCING	5
A. Extended Pre-Sentence Incarceration is Oppressive	6
B. Delays In The Sentencing Phase Of A Trial Exacerbate Anxiety And Concern	10
C. Delays In The Sentencing Phase Of Tri- al Impair Defendants' Abilities To Exer- cise Their Legal Rights With The Courts	11
III. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE INSUFFI- CIENTLY PROTECTS THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SPEEDY TRIAL PROVISION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2151
(2013)
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466
(2000) 3
(2000)
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296
(2004)
Burton v. Stewart, 549 U.S. 147 (2007) 14
Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647
(1992)
<i>Edmaiston</i> v. <i>Neil</i> , 452 F.2d 494 (6th Cir.
1971)
Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of
Cty. of Burlington, 132 S. Ct. 1510
(2012)
<i>Giles</i> v. <i>California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) 5
Klopfer v. North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213
(1967)
Missouri v. Frye, 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) 4
Moore v. Arizona, 414 U.S. 25 (1973)
Prince v. Alabama, 507 F.2d 693 (5th Cir.
1975)
<i>Ring</i> v. <i>Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Smith v. Hooey, 393 U.S. 374 (1969)
United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945
(2012)
United States v. MacDonald, 456 U.S. 1
(1982)
United States v. Patrie, 794 F.3d 998 (8th
Cir. 2015), petition for cert. filed (U.S.
Oct. 8, 2015)
United States v. Seltzer, 595 F.3d 1170
(10th Cir. 2010)
$(10011 \ 011. \ 2010) \dots 14$

TODIMIDA . • . <u>а т те</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)(1)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison Lawrence, Cutting Corrections Costs	
Earned Time Policies for State Prisoners,	
Nat'l Conference Of State Legislatures	
(July 2009)	10
Carissa Byrne Hessick & F. Andrew	
Hessick, Recognizing Constitutional	
Rights at Sentencing, 99 Cal. L. Rev. 47	
(2011)	4
Daniel Epps, The Consequences of Error in	
Criminal Justice, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1065	
(2015)	4
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statis-	
tics, L. Maruschak, et al., Special Report,	
Medical Problems of State and Federal	
Prisoners and Jail Inmates (2015)	7, 8
Hon. Michael A. Wolff, Evidence-Based Ju-	
dicial Discretion: Promoting Public Safe-	
ty Through State Sentencing Reform, 83	
	10

N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1389 (2008) 10 James Pinkerton, et al., Harris County Jail considered 'unsafe and unhealthy' for inmates, public, Hous. Chron, Nov. 21, 2015, available at http://www.houston chroncle.com/news/houstontexas/houston/ article/Harris-County-Jail-is-unsafe-andunhealthy-for-6649163.php 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

1	P	ิล	ø	е
	L (α	ຮ	C.

	1 age
Kim English, et al., Sexual Assault in Jail	
and Juvenile Facilities: Promising Prac-	
tices for Prevention and Response, Final	
Report (June 2010), available at	
http://www.ncdsv.org/images/CDCJ_	
SAinJailAndJuvenileFacilities_112011.	
pdf	7
Kevin R. Reitz, The "Traditional" Indeter-	•
minate Sentencing Model, in The Oxford	
Handbook of Sentencing and Corrections,	
3	
270 (Joan Petersilia & Kevin R. Reitz,	0
eds. 2012)	6
Lt. Gary F. Cornelius, Jails, Pre-Trial De-	
tention, and Short Term Confinement, in	
The Oxford Handbook of Sentencing and	
Corrections 389 (Joan Petersilia & Kevin	
R. Reitz, eds. 2012)	6, 9
M. Scott Carter, The Latest Plague of Sew-	
age at the Okla. County Jail, Okla.	
Watch, June 24, 2015, available at http://	
oklahomawatch.org/2015/06/24/the-	
latest-plague-of-sewage-at-the-oklahoma-	
county-jail/	9
Marie Gottschalk, Bring It On: The Future	
of Penal Reform, The Carceral State, and	
American Politics, 12 Ohio St. J. Crim. L.	
559 (2015)	6, 7
Meredith Cohn, Baltimore jail complex	-) -
again faces lawsuit over health care, Balt.	
Sun, June 3, 2015, available at http://	
www.baltimoresun.com/health/bs-hs-jail-	
health-20150602-story.html	9
116a1011-20100002-8001 y.1101111	\mathcal{G}

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

v

	Page
Nat'l Ctr. on Addiction and Substance	
Abuse at Columbia University, Behind	
Bars II: Substance Abuse and America's	
Prison Populations (Feb. 2010)	9, 10
Neal B. Kauder & Brian J. Ostrom, State	
Sentencing Guidelines Profiles and Con-	
tinuum, Nat'l Ctr. For State Courts (July	
2008)	10
U.S. Court of Appeals Federal Judicial	
Caseload Statistics (Mar. 31, 2014)	
available at http://www.uscourts.gov	
/statistics/table/b-5/federal-judicial-	
caseload-statistics/2014/03/31	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Federal Sentenc-	
ing Guidelines Manual (2015)	12
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Sourcebook of	
Federal Sentencing Statistics (2014)	4
